REV. PrA
Preliminary Technical Data
PRELIMINARY TECHNICAL DATA
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties that
may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or otherwise
under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices.

sections of this specification is not implied. Exposure to absolute maximum ratings
for extended periods may effect device reliability.
ORDERING GUIDE
Temperature Package Package
Model Range Description Options*
AD9748XCP –40°C to +85°C 32-Lead LFCSP CP-32
*CP = Leadframe Chip Scale Package
THERMAL CHARACTERISTICS
Thermal Resistance
32-Lead LFCSP
�JA= TBD°C/W
Figure 1. Timing Diagram
DIGITAL SPECIFICATIONS
Parameter Min Typ Max Unit
DIGITAL INPUTS
Logic “1” Voltage 2.1 3 V
Logic “0” Voltage 0 0.9 V
Logic “1” Current –10 +10 µA
Logic “0” Current –10 +10 µA
Input Capacitance 5 pF
Input Setup Time (tS) 2.0 ns
Input Hold Time (tH) 1.5 ns
Latch Pulsewidth (tLPW) 1.5 ns
(TMIN to TMAX , AVDD = 3.3 V, DVDD = 3.3 V, IOUTFS = 20 mA, unless otherwise noted.)
REV. PrA
PRELIMINARY TECHNICAL DATA
AD9748
–5–
PIN CONFIGURATION
PIN FUNCTION DESCRIPTIONS
Pin No. Mnemonic Description
27 DB7 Most Significant Data Bit (MSB)
28-32, 1 DB6–DB1 Data Bits 6-1
2 DB0 Least Significant Data Bit (LSB)
25 SLEEP Power-Down Control Input. Active high. Contains active pull-down circuit; it may be left
unterminated if not used.
23 REFIO Reference Input/Output. Serves as reference input when internal reference disabled (i.e., tie REFLO
to AVDD). Serves as 1.2 V reference output when internal reference activated (i.e., tie REFLO to
AGND). Requires 0.1 µF capacitor to AGND when internal reference activated.
24 FS ADJ Full-Scale Current Output Adjust
4-9 NC No Internal Connection
19, 22 ACOM Analog Common
20 IOUTB Complementary DAC Current Output. Full-scale current when all data bits are 0s.
21 IOUTA DAC Current Output. Full-scale current when all data bits are 1s.
17, 18 AVDD Analog Supply Voltage (3.3 V)
15 MODE2 Selects Input Data Format. Connect to CLKGND for straight binary, CLKVDD for two’s complement.
16 MODE1 Clock Mode Selection. Connect to CLKGND for single ended clock receiver (drive clk+ and float
clk-). Connect to CLKVDD for differential receiver.  Float for PECL receiver (terminations
on-chip).
10, 26 DCOM Digital Common
3 DVDD Digital Supply Voltage (3.3 V)
12 CLK+ Differential Clock Input.
13 CLK- Differential Clock Input.
11 CLKVDD Clock Supply Voltage (3.3 V)
14 CLKCOM Clock Common
PIN 1
INDICATOR
TOP VIEW
24 FSADJ
23 REFIO
22 ACOM
21 IOUTA
DB1 1
(LSB) DB0 2
DVDD 3
32
 D
B
2
20 IOUTB
19 ACOM
18 AVDD
17 AVDD